



2022/0402(CNS)

19.7.2023

AMENDMENT 576 - 646

Draft report

Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques
(PE749.919v01-00)

on jurisdiction, applicable law, recognition of decisions and acceptance of authentic instruments in matters of parenthood and on the creation of a European Certificate of Parenthood

Proposal for a regulation
(COM(2022)0695 – C9-0002/2023 – 2022/0402(CNS))

AM_Com_LegReport

Amendment 576

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – title

Text proposed by the Commission

ATTESTATION
CONCERNING A COURT DECISION IN
MATTERS OF PARENTHOOD

Amendment

ATTESTATION
CONCERNING A **FINAL** COURT
DECISION IN MATTERS OF
PARENTHOOD

Or. es

Amendment 577

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – subtitle

Text proposed by the Commission

IMPORTANT
To be issued, upon application by a party, with regard to a decision in matters of parenthood, by the court of the Member State of origin as communicated to the Commission pursuant to Article 71 of the Regulation.

Amendment

IMPORTANT
To be issued, upon application by a party, with regard to a **final court** decision in matters of parenthood, by the court of the Member State of origin as communicated to the Commission pursuant to Article 71 of the Regulation.

Or. es

Amendment 578

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – point 5.3

Text proposed by the Commission

5.3. Sex:

Amendment

5.3. Sex*:

Or. es

Amendment 579

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – point 5.6

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5.6. Identity number or social security number
(if applicable and available)

5.6. Identity number or social security
number*:

Or. es

Amendment 580

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – point 6.5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.5 Identity number or social security number
(if applicable and available):

6.5 Identity number or social security
number*:

Or. es

Amendment 581

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – point 7.5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

7.5. Identity number or social security number
(if applicable and available):

7.5. Identity number or social security
number*:

Or. es

Amendment 582

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – point 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

9. The decision is subject to further appeal

deleted

under the law of the Member State of origin*

9.1. ☐ No

9.2. ☐ Yes

Or. es

Amendment 583

Geoffroy Didier

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – title

Text proposed by the Commission

ATTESTATION CONCERNING AN
AUTHENTIC INSTRUMENT ***WITH
BINDING LEGAL EFFECT***

Amendment

ATTESTATION CONCERNING AN
AUTHENTIC INSTRUMENT
ESTABLISHING PARENTHOOD

Or. fr

Amendment 584

Geoffroy Didier

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – subtitle

Text proposed by the Commission

IMPORTANT

To be issued, upon application by a party, as regards an authentic instrument that establishes parenthood ***with binding legal effect*** in the Member State of origin only if the Member State which empowered the public authority or other authority to formally draw up or register that authentic instrument had jurisdiction under Chapter II of the Regulation. The competent authority of the Member State of origin is that communicated to the Commission pursuant to Article 71 of the Regulation.

Amendment

IMPORTANT

To be issued, upon application by a party, as regards an authentic instrument that establishes parenthood in the Member State of origin only if the Member State which empowered the public authority or other authority to formally draw up or register that authentic instrument had jurisdiction under Chapter II of the Regulation. The competent authority of the Member State of origin is that communicated to the Commission pursuant to Article 71 of the Regulation.

Or. fr

Amendment 585

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – point 2.1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2.1. ☐ Article 6(a) of Regulation (EU) No 20XX/X (**general jurisdiction - habitual residence of the child at the time the court is seised**)

2.1. ☐ Article 6 of Regulation (EU) No 20XX/X (***(national law)***)

Or. es

Amendment 586

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – point 2.2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2.2. ☐ *Article 6(b) of Regulation (EU) 20XX/X (general jurisdiction - nationality of the child at the time the court is seised)*

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 587

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – point 2.3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2.3. ☐ *Article 6(c) of Regulation (EU) 20XX/X (general jurisdiction - habitual residence of the respondent at the time the court is seised)*

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 588

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – point 2.4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

**2.4. ☐ Article 6(d) of Regulation (EU)
20XX/X (general jurisdiction - habitual
residence of one of the parents at the time
the court is seised,)** *deleted*

Or. es

Amendment 589

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – point 2.5**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

**2.5. ☐ Article 6(e) of Regulation (EU)
20XX/X (general jurisdiction - birth of the
child)** *deleted*

Or. es

Amendment 590

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – point 2.6**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

**2.6. ☐ Article 7 of Regulation (EU)
20XX/X (presence of the child)** *deleted*

Or. es

Amendment 591

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – point 5**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5. Authentic instrument

5. Authentic instrument *with binding legal effect*

Or. es

Amendment 592

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – point 5.1

Text proposed by the Commission

5.1. Date (dd/mm/yyyy) on which the authentic instrument was drawn up*:

Amendment

Date (dd/mm/yyyy) on which the authentic instrument was drawn up ***with binding legal effect****:

Or. es

Amendment 593

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – point 5.2

Text proposed by the Commission

5.2. Reference number of the authentic instrument (***if applicable***):

Amendment

5.2. Reference number of the authentic instrument ***with binding legal effect****:

Or. es

Amendment 594

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – point 5.4

Text proposed by the Commission

5.4. Date (dd/mm/yyyy) as of which the authentic instrument has binding legal effect in the Member State of origin

Amendment

5.4. Date (dd/mm/yyyy) as of which the authentic instrument has binding legal effect in the Member State of origin*:

Or. es

Amendment 595

Geoffroy Didier

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – point 5.4 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5.4. Date (dd/mm/yyyy) as of which the authentic instrument ***has binding legal effect*** in the Member State of origin

5.4. Date (dd/mm/yyyy) as of which the authentic instrument ***establishes parenthood*** in the Member State of origin

Or. fr

Amendment 596

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – point 6**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6. Child covered by the authentic instrument

6. Child covered by the authentic instrument ***with binding legal effect***

Or. es

Amendment 597

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – point 6.3**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.3. Sex:

6.3. Sex*:

Or. es

Amendment 598

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – point 6.6**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.6. Identity number or social security number ***(if applicable and available)***:
.....

6.6. Identity number or social security number*:

Or. es

Amendment 599

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – point 7.5**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

7.5. Identity number or social security number *(if applicable and available)*:
.....

7.5. Identity number or social security number*:

Or. es

Amendment 600

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – point 8.5**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

8.5. Identity number or social security number *(if applicable and available)*:
.....

8.5. Identity number or social security number*:

Or. es

**Amendment 601
Geoffroy Didier**

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – title**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

ATTESTATION
CONCERNING AN AUTHENTIC
INSTRUMENT *WITH NO BINDING
LEGAL EFFECT*

ATTESTATION
CONCERNING AN AUTHENTIC
INSTRUMENT *RECORDING
PARENTHOOD*

Or. fr

**Amendment 602
Geoffroy Didier**

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – subtitle**

Text proposed by the Commission

IMPORTANT

To be issued, upon application by a party, as regards an authentic instrument ***which does not establish parenthood and therefore has no binding legal effect*** in the Member State of origin ***but which has evidentiary effects in that Member State***. The competent authority of the Member State of origin is that communicated to the Commission pursuant to Article 71 of the Regulation.

Amendment

IMPORTANT

To be issued, upon application by a party, as regards an authentic instrument ***recording*** parenthood in the Member State of origin. The competent authority of the Member State of origin is that communicated to the Commission pursuant to Article 71 of the Regulation.

Or. fr

Amendment 603

Alessandra Basso

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV

Text proposed by the Commission

[...]

Amendment

deleted

Or. it

Amendment 604

Gilles Lebreton, Jean-Paul Garraud

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV

Text proposed by the Commission

[...]

Amendment

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 605

Geoffroy Didier

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. Court or other competent authority which established parenthood ***with binding legal effect*** or which issued an authentic instrument ***with no binding legal effect but with evidentiary effects*** in the Member State of origin (to be completed ONLY if different from section 2)

3. Court or other competent authority which established parenthood or which issued an authentic instrument ***recording parenthood*** in the Member State of origin (to be completed ONLY if different from section 2)

Or. fr

Amendment 606

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 3**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. Court or other competent authority which established parenthood with binding legal effect ***or which issued an authentic instrument with no binding legal effect but with evidentiary effects in the Member State of origin*** (to be completed ONLY if different from section 2)

3. Court or other competent authority which established parenthood with binding legal effect (to be completed ONLY if different from section 2)

Or. es

Amendment 607

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 3.2.3**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3.2.3. Country*

deleted

☐ Belgium ☐ Bulgaria ☐ Czech Republic ☐
Germany ☐ Estonia ☐ Ireland ☐ Greece ☐
Spain ☐ France
☐ Croatia ☐ Italy ☐ Cyprus ☐ Latvia ☐
Lithuania ☐ Luxembourg ☐ Hungary ☐
Malta ☐ Netherlands ☐ Austria ☐ Poland ☐
Portugal ☐ Romania ☐ Slovenia ☐ Slovakia
☐ Finland ☐ Sweden

Amendment 608

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 3.4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3.4. Reference number of the case:

3.4. Reference number of the case*:

Amendment 609

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4. Details concerning the applicant (the child)

(Does not affect the English version.)

Amendment 610

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 4.6

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4.6. Identification number:

4.6. Identification number*:

¹² Please indicate the most relevant number *if applicable*.

Please indicate the most relevant number.

Amendment 611

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 4.8

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4.8. Telephone:

4.8. Telephone*:

Or. es

Amendment 612

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 4.9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4.9. E-mail:

4.9. E-mail*:

Or. es

Amendment 613

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 4.10

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4.10. Place of registration of parenthood:

4.10. Place of registration of parenthood*:

Or. es

Amendment 614

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 4.11

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4.11. Member State of registration of parenthood*

deleted

☐ Belgium ☐ Bulgaria ☐ Czech Republic ☐
Germany ☐ Estonia ☐ Ireland ☐ Greece ☐
Spain ☐ France ☐ Croatia ☐ Italy ☐ Cyprus ☐
Latvia ☐ Lithuania ☐ Luxembourg ☐ Hungary
☐ Malta ☐ Netherlands ☐ Austria ☐ Poland ☐

Portugal ☐ Romania ☐ Slovenia ☐ Slovakia ☐
Finland ☐ Sweden

Or. es

Amendment 615

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation Annex IV – point 5.5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5.5. Identification number:

5.5. Identification number*:

¹³ Please indicate the most relevant number
if applicable.

¹³ Please indicate the most relevant
number.

Or. es

Amendment 616

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation Annex IV – point 6.5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.5. Identification number:

6.5. Identification number*:

¹⁴ Please indicate the most relevant number
if applicable.

¹⁴ Please indicate the most relevant
number.

Or. es

Amendment 617

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation Annex IV – point 7

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

7. Details concerning the representative of
the applicant¹⁵ (to be completed only if the
applicant is represented)

7. Details concerning the representative of
the applicant (to be completed only if the
applicant is represented)

Or. es

Amendment 618

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 7.3.1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

7.3.1. Registration number:

7.3.1. Registration number*:

Or. es

Amendment 619

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 7.3.3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

7.3.3. Date (dd/mm/yyyy) and place of registration:

7.3.3. Date (dd/mm/yyyy) and place of registration*:

Or. es

Amendment 620

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 8

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

8. Documents annexed to this application form

8. Documents annexed to this application form*

☐ Court decision establishing parenthood

☐ ***Final*** court decision establishing parenthood

☐ Authentic instrument establishing parenthood with binding legal effect (for example, decision by an administrative authority, decision by a notary, decision by a registrar or act of registration by a registrar)

☐ ***Authentic instrument with no binding legal effect but with evidentiary effects in the Member State of origin (for example, a birth certificate)***

deleted

Amendment 621
Geoffroy Didier

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 8

Text proposed by the Commission

8. Documents annexed to this application form

The applicant must provide all relevant documents to prove the information contained in this form. Therefore, if the court or competent authority specified under section 2 does not have it yet, please append the original or a copy of the document which satisfies the conditions necessary to establish its authenticity:

- ☐ Court decision establishing parenthood
- ☐ Authentic instrument establishing parenthood *with binding legal effect (for example, decision by an administrative authority, decision by a notary, decision by a registrar or act of registration by a registrar)*
- ☐ Authentic instrument *with no binding legal effect but with evidentiary effects* in the Member State of origin *(for example, a birth certificate)*

Amendment

8. Documents annexed to this application form

The applicant must provide all relevant documents to prove the information contained in this form. Therefore, if the court or competent authority specified under section 2 does not have it yet, please append the original or a copy of the document which satisfies the conditions necessary to establish its authenticity:

- ☐ Court decision establishing parenthood
- ☐ Authentic instrument establishing parenthood
- ☐ Authentic instrument **recording parenthood** in the Member State of origin

Or. fr

Amendment 622
Gilles Lebreton, Jean-Paul Garraud

Proposal for a regulation
Annex V

Text proposed by the Commission

[...]

Amendment

deleted

Or. fr

Amendment 623

Geoffroy Didier

Proposal for a regulation
Annex V – point 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Court or other competent authority which established parenthood ***with binding legal effect*** (in a court decision or an authentic instrument ***with binding legal effect***) or which issued an authentic instrument ***with no binding legal effect but with evidentiary effects*** in the Member State of origin (to be completed ONLY if different from section 1)

Amendment

2. Court or other competent authority which established parenthood in a court decision or an authentic instrument, or which issued an authentic instrument ***recording parenthood*** in the Member State of origin (to be completed ONLY if different from section 1)

Or. fr

Amendment 624

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex V – point 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Court or other competent authority which established parenthood with binding legal effect (in a court decision or an authentic instrument with binding legal effect) ***or which issued an authentic instrument with no binding legal effect but with evidentiary effects in the Member State of origin*** (to be completed ONLY if different from section 1)

Amendment

2. Court or other competent authority which established parenthood with binding legal effect (in a ***final*** court decision or an authentic instrument with binding legal effect) (to be completed ONLY if different from section 1)

Or. es

Amendment 625

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation
Annex V – point 2.2.3

Text proposed by the Commission

2.2.3. Country*

Amendment

deleted

☐ Belgium ☐ Bulgaria ☐ Czech Republic ☐
☐ Germany ☐ Estonia ☐ Ireland ☐ Greece ☐
☐ Spain ☐ France ☐ Croatia ☐ Italy ☐ Cyprus ☐
☐ Latvia ☐ Lithuania ☐ Luxembourg ☐ Hungary
☐ Malta ☐ Netherlands ☐ Austria ☐ Poland ☐
☐ Portugal ☐ Romania ☐ Slovenia ☐ Slovakia ☐
☐ Finland ☐ Sweden

Or. es

Amendment 626

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – point 4

Text proposed by the Commission

4. Competence of the issuing authority
(Article 48 of Council Regulation (EU) 20XX/X)
The issuing authority is located in the Member State in which parenthood was established and whose courts have jurisdiction pursuant to:*

4.1. ☐ Article 6(a) of Regulation (EU) No 20XX/X (*general jurisdiction - habitual residence of the child at the time the court is seised*)

4.2. ☐ Article 6(b) of Regulation (EU) 20XX/X (*general jurisdiction - nationality of the child at the time the court is seised*)

4.3. ☐ Article 6(c) of Regulation (EU) 20XX/X (*general jurisdiction - habitual residence of the respondent at the time the court is seised*)

4.4. ☐ Article 6(d) of Regulation (EU) 20XX/X (*general jurisdiction - habitual residence of one of the parents at the time the court is seised*)

4.5. ☐ Article 6(e) of Regulation (EU) 20XX/X (*general jurisdiction - birth of the child*)

4.6. ☐ Article 7 of Regulation (EU) 20XX/X (*presence of the child*)

4.7. ☐ Article 9 of Regulation (EU) 20XX/X (*forum necessitatis*)

Amendment

4. Competence of the issuing authority
(Article 48 of Council Regulation (EU) 20XX/X)
The issuing authority is located in the Member State in which parenthood was established and whose courts have jurisdiction pursuant to:*

4.1. ☐ Article 6 of Regulation (EU) No 20XX/X (*national law*)

deleted

deleted

deleted

deleted

4.7. ☐ Article 9 of Regulation (EU) 20XX/X (*forum necessitatis*)

Or. es

Amendment 627

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – point 5.3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5.3. Sex:

5.3. Sex*:

Or. es

Amendment 628

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – point 5.5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5.5. Nationality

5.5. Nationality*:

Or. es

Amendment 629

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – point 5.6

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5.6. Identification number:

5.6. Identification number*:

¹⁵ *Please indicate the most relevant number.*

Or. es

Amendment 630

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – point 5.9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

5.9. Member State of registration of parenthood*:

☐ Belgium ☐ Bulgaria ☐ Czech Republic ☐
Germany ☐ Estonia ☐ Ireland ☐ Greece ☐
Spain ☐ France
☐ Croatia ☐ Italy ☐ Cyprus ☐ Latvia ☐
Lithuania ☐ Luxembourg ☐ Hungary ☐
Malta ☐ Netherlands ☐ Austria ☐ Poland ☐
Portugal ☐ Romania ☐ Slovenia ☐ Slovakia
☐ Finland ☐ Sweden

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 631

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – point 6.1.5

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.1.5. Identification number

6.1.5. Identification number*

¹⁶ *Please indicate the most relevant number.*

Or. es

Amendment 632

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – point 6.1.7.1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.1.7.1. Country*

☐ Belgium ☐ Bulgaria ☐ Czech Republic ☐
Germany ☐ Estonia ☐ Ireland ☐ Greece ☐
Spain ☐ France ☐ Croatia ☐ Italy ☐ Cyprus ☐
Latvia ☐ Lithuania ☐ Luxembourg ☐ Hungary
☐ Malta ☐ Netherlands ☐ Austria ☐ Poland ☐
Portugal ☐ Romania ☐ Slovenia ☐ Slovakia ☐
Finland ☐ Sweden
☐ *Other (please specify ISO-*
code):.....
.....

6.1.7.1. Country*

☐ Belgium ☐ Bulgaria ☐ Czech Republic ☐
Germany ☐ Estonia ☐ Ireland ☐ Greece ☐
Spain ☐ France ☐ Croatia ☐ Italy ☐ Cyprus ☐
Latvia ☐ Lithuania ☐ Luxembourg ☐ Hungary
☐ Malta ☐ Netherlands ☐ Austria ☐ Poland ☐
Portugal ☐ Romania ☐ Slovenia ☐ Slovakia ☐
Finland ☐ Sweden
deleted

Or. es

Amendment 633

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – point 6.1.7.2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.1.7.2. Connecting factor used to determine the applicable law*

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 634

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – point 6.1.7.2.1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.1.7.2.1. □ Article 17(1) of Regulation (EU) No 20XX/X (law of the State of the habitual residence of the person giving birth at the time of birth)

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 635

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – point 6.1.7.2.2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.1.7.2.2. □ Article 17(1) of Regulation (EU) No 20XX/X (law of the State of birth of the child)

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 636

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – point 6.1.7.2.3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.1.7.2.3. ☐ Article 17(2) of Regulation (EU)
No 20XX/X (law of the State of the nationality
of any one of the Parents)

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 637

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex V – point 6.1.7.2.4**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.1.7.2.4. ☐ Article 17(2) of Regulation (EU)
No 20XX/X (law of the State of birth of the
child)

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 638

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex V – point 6.2.5**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.2.5. Identification number*

6.2.5. Identification number*

***¹⁶ Please indicate the most relevant
number.***

Or. es

Amendment 639

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex V – point 6.2.7.1**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.2.7.1. Country*

☐ Belgium ☐ Bulgaria ☐ Czech Republic ☐
 Germany ☐ Estonia ☐ Ireland ☐ Greece ☐
 Spain ☐ France ☐ Croatia ☐ Italy ☐ Cyprus
☐ Latvia ☐ Lithuania ☐ Luxembourg ☐
 Hungary ☐ Malta ☐ Netherlands ☐ Austria
☐ Poland ☐ Portugal ☐ Romania ☐ Slovenia
☐ Slovakia ☐ Finland ☐ Sweden

Other (please specify ISO-code):

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 640

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation Annex V – point 6.2.7.2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.2.7.2. Connecting factor used to determine
the applicable law*

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 641

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation Annex V – point 6.2.7.2.1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.2.7.2.1. ☐ Article 17(1) of Regulation (EU)
No 20XX/X (law of the State of the habitual
residence of the person giving birth at the time
of birth)

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 642

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation Annex V – point 6.2.7.2.2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.2.7.2.2. ☐ Article 17(1) of Regulation (EU)

deleted

No 20XX/X (law of the State of birth of the child)

Or. es

Amendment 643

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation Annex V – point 6.2.7.2.3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.2.7.2.3. □ Article 17(2) of Regulation (EU)
No 20XX/X (law of the State of the nationality
of any one of the Parents)

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 644

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation Annex V – point 6.2.7.2.4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

6.2.7.2.4. □ Article 17(2) of Regulation (EU)
No 20XX/X (law of the State of birth of the
child)

deleted

Or. es

Amendment 645

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation Annex V – point 7.2.4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

7.2.4. Identification number*

7.2.4. Identification number*

¹⁹ Please indicate the most relevant number.

Or. es

Amendment 646

Jorge Buxadé Villalba, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Angel Dzhambazki, Vincenzo Sofo, Raffaele Stancanelli, Cristian Terheş

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – point 7.3.4

Text proposed by the Commission

7.3.4. Surname(s) and given name(s) of person authorised to sign for the organisation:

Amendment

7.3.4. Surname(s) and given name(s) of person authorised to sign for the organisation:*

Or. es